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Flight ticket cartel decision – A positive signal for businesses? 

Overview 

On 23 June, the Indonesian Competition Commission (Komisi Pengawas Persaingan Usaha, 
KPPU) decided Case No. 15/KPPU-I/2019 on Alleged Violations of Articles 5 and 11 of Law 
No.5 of 1999 relating to Scheduled Domestic Commercial Passenger Class Air 
Transportation Services (Decision).  

In the Decision, KPPU determined that Garuda, Citilink, Sriwijaya Air, NAM Air, Batik Air, 
Lion Air and Wings Air (7 National Airlines) had breached the prohibition on price fixing 
under Law No.5 of 1999 on Prohibition of Monopolistic and Unfair Business Competition 
Practices (Competition Law).  However, instead of imposing monetary penalties (of up to 
IDR 25 billion - approx. USD1.7 million), the KPPU instead ordered the 7 National Airlines to 
notify KPPU of any future internal policies they may make that could impact business 
competition in the airline industry, and to provide information on ticket prices paid by 
consumers, for a two-year period. 

In contrast to other KPPU price fixing decisions that have usually resulted in monetary 
penalties, the Decision sends a positive signal that KPPU is willing to consider alternative 
penalties for price fixing violations. 

Case Summary 

This case was initiated by a KPPU internal investigation, which found an anomaly in 
scheduled domestic commercial passenger class air transportation services’ (Scheduled 
Passenger Air Transportation) ticket prices after the end of the peak season, from 
December 2018 to January 2019.  KPPU alleged that the 7 National Airlines violated articles 
5 and 11 of the Competition Law that generally prohibit price fixing activities, and cartel 
agreements to fix prices, respectively. 

According to the Decision, the 7 National Airlines conducted a series of concerted actions, 
indicating a potential tacit ‘agreement’ that was based on meetings during which the 7 
National Airlines agreed to carry out price fixing by: (i) eliminating discount variations (ii) 
creating a uniform discount; and (iii) eliminating budget-priced products.  KPPU found that 
these actions resulted in limiting the ticket supply, the creation of high demand, and high 
prices for the Scheduled Passenger Air Transportation tickets.   

In the Decision, KPPU determined that the concerted actions among the 7 National Airlines 
did not satisfy the definition of a cartel, after considering the following statutory indicators for 
cartel formation (set out under KPPU Regulation No.4 of 2010 on Guidelines for Article 11 on 
the Prohibition of Cartels (KPPU Reg 4/2011)): 

 a conspiracy among several businesses; 

 involvement of senior company executives who attended meetings and made decisions; 

 use of associations to camouflage activities; 

 conducting price fixing or price determination by allocating consumers or dividing regions; 

 threats or sanctions for members who violate the agreement (among themselves); 

 information to be disseminated to all cartel members; and 
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 a mechanism to compensate cartel members whose production levels are greater in 
number than or exceed the quotas of those members whose production levels are lower 
or are being asked to stop production. 

KPPU also found that the concerted actions among the 7 National Airlines did not fulfill the 
requirement for there to be an actual ‘agreement’ between cartel members. 

However, KPPU did find that the 7 National Airlines violated Article 5 of the Competition Law 
on price fixing, based on KPPU Reg 4/2011, which states that price fixing includes 
agreements to eliminate: (i) discounts or make uniform discounts; and (ii) products offered at 
budget prices, thereby limiting supply and maintaining high prices. 

The sanctions imposed by KPPU on the 7 National Airlines for the above violation consisted 
of an order to notify KPPU of the following matters: 

(a) future internal policies that will impact the business competition landscape in the airline 
industry; and 

(b) ticket prices charged to consumers (for a two-year period after the Decision). 

Even though the price fixing actions occurred well before the beginning of the COVID-19 
pandemic, in rendering its Decision, KPPU considered the implications of the COVID-19 
pandemic, which it observed has had, and will continue to have, a huge impact on the 
national economy. KPPU also took into account the fact that economic recovery could take a 
very long time, especially for Scheduled Passenger Air Transportation, which had been 
experiencing serious difficulties, even before the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The Decision also recommends that the government evaluate ticket ceiling and floor prices 
annually, to protect consumers and the national industry.  In conclusion, KPPU requested the 
government to provide sound policies that will assist businesses to overcome the impact of 
the COVID-19 pandemic and facilitate the entry of new businesses in the Scheduled 
Passenger Air Transportation industry. 

Implications 

Although KPPU found that the 7 National Airlines had engaged in price fixing, KPPU’s 
willingness to consider remedies other than monetary penalties should be perceived by 
businesses as a welcome break, in such challenging times.  The Decision reflects that 
monetary penalties should be considered as a last resort, if other administrative orders would 
be more appropriate.  The KPPU had, up to the time the Decision was handed down, earned 
a reputation for readily imposing monetary penalties, as demonstrated in two other important 
price fixing decisions involving fuel surcharges and a pharmaceutical drug cartel (despite the 
fact that both decisions were later overturned by the Supreme Court).  

The COVID-19 pandemic and its impact on Scheduled Passenger Air Transportation played 
a significant role in KPPU’s considerations that led to the Decision.  The Decision also sends 
a positive signal for businesses that KPPU is willing to find a commercial solution to anti-
competitive behavior that does not necessarily involve the imposition of monetary penalties.   

*** 

We are closely monitoring the progress of this case, and how it will impact KPPU’s future 
decisions relating to price fixing cases.  We will issue further updates on this topic as more 
information becomes available. 
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discuss any aspect of 
this update, or any 
business competition 
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have, please feel free to 
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